Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2400

Division of Waste Management

Petroleum Storage Systems

Storage Tank Facility Closure Site Inspection Report

Facility Information:

Facility ID: 8507109 County: DUVAL Inspection Date: 12/16/2024

Facility Type: A - Retail Station Facility Name: CIRCLE K #2726188

of inspected ASTs: 0 1003 EDGEWOOD AVE N USTs: 2

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32254-2323 Mineral Acid Tanks: 0

Latitude: 30° 20' 12.7007" Longitude: 81° 43' 50.6133"

LL Method: **DPHO**

Inspection Result:

Result: In Compliance

Signatures:

TKDVES - CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIV. (904) 255-7137

Storage Tank Program Office and Phone Number

Osman Villegas Avila

Inspector Name

Inspector Signature Principal Inspector

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIV.

Mark Lyncker

Representative Name

Representative Signature

Coastal Construction & Petroleum Services, Inc.

Owners of UST facilities are reminded that the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005 and 40 CFR 280 Subpart J requires Operator Training at all facilities by October 13, 2018. For further information please visit: https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/underground-storage-tank-operator-training

Financial Responsibility:

Financial Responsibility: GUARANTEE

Insurance Carrier:

Effective Date: 04/28/2024 Expiration Date: 08/26/2025 Facility ID: 8507109

Completed System Tests

Type	Date Completed	Results	Reviewed	Next Due Date	e Comment
Annual Operability - Line Leak Detector	06/08/2022	Passed	09/26/2022	06/08/2023	Tested by VTT - ML
Annual Operability - Overfill Protection	06/08/2022	Passed	09/08/2022	06/08/2023	OPVs tested by VTT - ML
Annual Operability - Release Detection	06/08/2022	Passed	09/08/2022	06/08/2023	Spill bucket gauges, interstitial and STP sump sensors passed by VTT - ML
Integrity Test - Dispenser Sump	03/11/2021	Passed	06/02/2021	03/11/2024	Dispensers 1-8 tested by AET after boot repairs - JER
Integrity Test - Double- walled Spill Bucket	06/21/2021	Passed	09/08/2022	06/21/2024	Both vacuum tested by VTT - ML
Integrity Test - STP Sump	06/03/2021	Passed	09/08/2022	06/03/2024	All pass hydrotesting by VTT - ML

Site Visit Comments

12/16/2024

This is a closure inspection for 2 Underground Storage Tanks (UST) at Duval County - CIRCLE K #2726188.

Tanks Removed from Site:

Tank 7 – 10,000 gallons for Unleaded Gasoline.

Tank 8 - 8,000 gallons for Premium Gasoline.

Contractor: Coastal Construction and Petroleum Services, Inc. Environmental: TERRA-COM Environmental Consulting, Inc. 30-45 day & 48-72 hour written notifications: Provided.

On 12/16/2024, COJ EQD inspector Osman Villegas-Avila met with Mark Lyncker from Coastal Construction and Petroleum Services, Inc. to conduct the inspection. Upon arrival, the excavation process was taking place to remove both tanks. The dispenser sumps and pipes had been removed from the ground.

Later that day, both tanks were fully removed from the ground. They appeared to be in fair condition. No petroleum odors or staining were detected where Tanks 7 & 8 were previously located.

The sampling was held instead of the Closure Integrity Evaluation by TERRA-COM Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Tanks 7 & 8 were emptied before removal by Water Recovery, LLC on 12/11/2024. The disposal of liquids/sludges indicated on the waste manifest was Water Recovery, LLC at 1819 Albert St., Jacksonville, FL 32202.

Tanks 7 & 8 were cleaned up by Coastal Construction and Petroleum Services, Inc. All petroleum-contaminated water was safely contained and disposed of by HEPACO, Inc. Both tanks were crushed on site and disposed of into dumpsters provided by North Florida Rolloff Services.

The facility's FDEP Storage Tank Registration was updated to reflect that Tanks 7 & 8 were removed from the site on 1/6/2025, without complying with the required 10 days after the completion of the closure, or by 12/26/2024.

A Full Closure Assessment Report needs to be submitted to tankprogram@coj.net within 60 days of the completion of the closure or by 2/14/2025.

The inspection report and letter were completed off-site and emailed to Ira Lewis at ilewis@circlek.com, Joey

Sissler at joey.sissler@circlek.com and Trey Lyncker at trey@ccpetroleum.net.

Storage tank registration fees are due to the FDEP each year by July 1. Ensure that your contact information is up to date with the FDEP in order to receive updates concerning your annual registration fees. Once fees are paid, you may print a copy of your placard from the FDEP's website (https://floridadep.gov/waste/storage-tank-compliance) Note: The up-to-date placard must be posted on site

RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT FOR THREE YEARS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 62-762.711 & 62-761.710 F. A.C.

***NOTE: All testing and monthly inspections for all tanks must be completed and up to date at the time of the next Compliance Inspection. ***

***Comment: Violations that are not resolved within 90 days from the date cited will be referred to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection's Northeast District Office and will be subject to a Consent Order with penalties. ***

Inspection Photos

Added Date 12/27/2024

Tanks 7 & 8 are being prepared to be removed



Added Date 12/27/2024

Tank 8 being removed



Added Date 12/27/2024

Dispensers removed and placed on side



Added Date 12/27/2024

Tank 7 being removed



Facility ID: 8507109

Added Date 12/27/2024

Tanks 7 & 8 fully removed



Added Date 02/04/2025

Area after removal and backfilling



Added Date 12/27/2024

Backfilling the area where the tanks were located



Added Date 02/04/2025

Facility Front

